There came on for consideration at a duly constituted meeting of the Board of Aldermen and Mayor of the City of Long Beach held on 19th day of February, 2019, the following Resolution, which was reduced to writing and presented in advance of the meeting for reading and examination:

## **ORDINANCE NO. 643**

AN ORDINANCE BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, MISSISSIPPI, AMENDLING SECTION 26 OF ORDINANCE NO. 230 OF THE CITY, AND FOR RELATED PURPOSES. AND FOR RELATED PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Long Beach,
Mississippi, having made due investigation therefor, do now find, determine, adjudicate
and declare that it is necessary due to increased demand upon the city's water and sewer
treatment system occasioned by construction and development in the City to amend the
City's ordinance requiring payment of tapping fees to meet current costs of
administration and preservation of municipal services and systems; now therefore,

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, MISSISSIPPI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Amendment of subsection 1 of Section 26 of Ordinance No. 230 of the City of Long Beach, Mississippi, as hereto fore amended is hereby amended to read as follows:

(1) Tapping Charge: (1) A water tapping fee for single family residence and duplexes shall be and hereby is fixed and established and shall be paid by the applicant and collected by the combined Water and Sewer Department prior to the installation of any water service to new construction, upon the following fee schedule:

Water Tap Fees	City of Long Beach Fee	
Size		
3/4"	\$350.00	
1"	\$400.00	
1 1/4"	\$475.00	
2"	\$500.00	
4"	\$575.00	
6"	\$625.00	

SECTION 2. Subsection (b) (5) of Section 30 of Ordinance No. 230 of the City of Long Beach, Mississippi, as heretofore amended is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sewer Tap Fees	City of Long Beach	
1-4"	\$500.00	
6"	\$625.00	
8"	\$780.00	

SECTION 3. Except as provided herein, such Ordinance No. 230, as previously amended shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect following passage and publication as required by law.

The above and foregoing Ordinance No.643 was introduced in writing by Alderman Frazer who moved its adoption. Alderman Robertson seconded the motion to adopt the Ordinance, and after discussion, no member of the Board of Alderman having requested the Ordinance to be read by the City Clerk, and the question being put to a roll call vote, the result was as follows:

Alderman Ronald Robertson	voted	Aye
Alderman Timothy McCaffrey, Jr.	voted	Aye
Alderman Kelly Griffin	voted	Aye
Alderman Bernie Parker	voted	Aye
Alderman Mark E. Lishen	voted	Aye
Alderman Patricia Bennett	voted	Aye
Alderman Donald Frazer	voted	Aye

The question having received the affirmative vote of all the Aldermen present and voting, the Mayor declared the motion carried and the said Ordinance Number 643 adopted and approved this, the 19<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2019.

APPROVED:

GEORGE L. BASS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

STACEY DAHL, CITY CLERK

## **CERTIFICATE**

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF HARRISON CITY OF LONG BEACH

I, the undersigned, Stacey Dahl, City Clerk within and for the City of Long Beach, Mississippi, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of that certain Ordinance #643 of the City of Long Beach, Mississippi, adopted by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen at a regular meeting duly held and convened on the 19<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2019, as the same appears of record in Ordinance Book #9, pages \_\_\_\_\_\_, inclusive, in my office at the City Hall in said City.

Given under my hand and the official seal of my office this the 20th day of February, 2019.

SEAL



Stacey Dahl, City Clerk